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this investigation may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background.—On May 16, 2002, the
Commission determined that an
industry in the United States is
threatened with material injury by
reason of imports from Canada of
softwood lumber found to be subsidized
and sold in the United States at less
than fair value (LTFV) (investigations
Nos. 701-TA—414 and 731-TA-928,
Softwood Lumber from Canada, USITC
Pub. 3509 (May 2002). The Government
of Canada subsequently requested
review under the WTO Understanding
on Rules and Procedures Governing the
Settlement of Disputes. A WTO dispute
settlement panel issued its final report,
and found, inter alia, that action by the
Commission in connection with its
Softwood Lumber investigation under
Title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930, ITC
Investigation Nos. 701-TA—414 and
731-TA-928, is not in conformity with
the obligations of the United States
under the WTO Agreement on
Implementation of Article VI of the
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
1994 and the WTO Agreement on
Subsidies and Countervailing Measures.
The panel’s findings in this regard are
set out in paragraphs 7.87 to 7.96 and
7.122 of the panel report. Its
conclusions based on these findings are
set out in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the
report. The panel report was adopted by
the WTO Dispute Settlement Body on
April 26, 2004. The USTR transmitted
his request for this determination
following receipt from the Commission
on July 14, 2004, of an advisory report
under section 129(a)(1) stating that the
Commission has concluded that Title
VII of the Tariff Act of 1930 permits it
to take steps in connection with its
action in Softwood Lumber from
Canada, Investigations Nos. 701-TA~—
414 and 731-TA-928, that would render
its action in that proceeding not
inconsistent with the findings of the
dispute settlement panel.

Participation in this proceeding.—
Only those persons who were interested
parties to the original investigation (i.e.,
persons listed on the Commission
Secretary’s service list) may participate
in this proceeding. See the
Commission’s notice of institution of
this proceeding for information
regarding participation and the limited
disclosure of business proprietary
information (BPI) under an
administrative protective order (APO)
(69 FR 47461, Aug. 5, 2004).

Limitations on the scope of this
proceeding.—This proceeding is being

conducted in order for the Commission
to make a determination that would
render its action in Softwood Lumber
from Canada, Investigations Nos. 701—
TA-414 and 731-TA-928, not
inconsistent with the findings of the
WTO dispute settlement panel. Thus,
this proceeding only involves issues
related to the WTO dispute settlement
findings and does not involve issues
that were not in dispute in the WTO
proceeding or on which the WTO
dispute settlement panel found the
United States in conformity with its
obligations under the WTO. (The
panel’s findings are set out in
paragraphs 7.87 to 7.96 and 7.122 of the
panel report. Its conclusions based on
these findings are set out in paragraphs
8.1 and 8.2 of the report.) Therefore, this
proceeding will not involve any issue
relating to the Commission’s definitions
of the domestic like product and
domestic industry (including related
parties), and the Commission’s findings
regarding the Maritime Provinces,
effects of the subsidies or dumping,
consideration of the nature of the
subsidy and its likely trade effects, and
cross-cumulation. Any material in the
interested parties’ oral or written
submissions that addresses any of these
excluded issues will be disregarded.

Staff report.—The prehearing staff
report in this proceeding will be placed
in the nonpublic record on September
30, and a public version will be issued
thereafter, pursuant to section 207.22 of
the Commission’s rules.

Hearing.—The Commission will hold
a hearing in connection with this
proceeding beginning at 9:30 a.m. on
October 13, at the U.S. International
Trade Commission Building. Requests
to appear at the hearing should be filed
in writing with the Secretary to the
Commission on or before October 6. All
parties desiring to appear at the hearing
and make oral presentations should
attend a prehearing conference to be
held at 9:30 a.m. on October 8, at the
U.S. International Trade Commission
Building. Oral testimony and written
materials to be submitted at the public
hearing are governed by sections
201.6(b)(2), 201.13(f), and 207.24 of the
Commission’s rules. Parties must submit
any request to present a portion of their
hearing testimony in camera no later
than 7 days prior to the date of the
hearing.

Written submissions.—Each party
who is an interested party shall submit
a prehearing brief to the Commission.
Prehearing briefs must conform with the
provisions of section 207.23 of the
Commission’s rules and shall be limited
to no more than fifty (50) double-spaced
and single-sided pages of textual

material; the deadline for filing is
October 6. Parties may also file written
testimony in connection with their
presentation at the hearing, as provided
in section 207.24 of the Commission’s
rules, and posthearing briefs, which
must conform with the provisions of
section 207.25 of the Commission’s
rules. The deadline for filing
posthearing briefs is October 20; witness
testimony must be filed no later than
three days before the hearing. On
October 29, the Commission will make
available to parties all information on
which they have not had an opportunity
to comment. Parties may submit final
comments on this information on or
before November 1, but such final
comments must not contain new factual
information and must otherwise comply
with section 207.30 of the Commission’s
rules. All written submissions must
conform with the provisions of section
201.8 of the Commission’s rules; any
submissions that contain BPI must also
conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the
Commission’s rules. The Commission’s
rules do not authorize filing of
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means, except to
the extent permitted by section 201.8 of
the Commission’s rules, as amended, 67
FR 68036 (November 8, 2002).

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the Commission’s rules,
each document filed by a party to the
investigation must be served on all other
parties to the investigation (as identified
by either the public or BPI service list),
and a certificate of service must be
timely filed. The Secretary will not
accept a document for filing without a
certificate of service.

Authority: This investigation is being
conducted under authority of title VII of the
Tariff Act of 1930 and section 129 of the
URAA.

Issued: August 23, 2004.

By order of the Commission.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 04-19521 Filed 8—25-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

August 19, 2004,

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget



Federal Register/Vol. 69, No. 165/ Thursday, August 26, 2004/ Notices

52527

(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
contacting the Department of Labor
(DOL). To obtain documentation,
contact Ira Mills on (202) 693—4122 (this
is not a toll-free number) or e-mail:
mills.ira@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503, (202)
395—-7316 (this is not a toll-free
number), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration.

Type of Review: Extension with minor
revision of a currently approved
collection.

Title: Quantum Opportunity Program
Demonstration Net Impact Evaluation.

OMB Number: 1205-0397.

Frequency: Other; Once in 2004/2005.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households.

Number of Respondents: 842.

Number of Annual Responses: 842.

Total Burden Hours: 282.

Estimated Time Per Response: 20
minutes.

Total annualized capital/startup
costs: $0.

Total annual costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: This revision to the
information collection will provide for a
third, and final, wave of the survey to

be completed approximately 106
months (almost 9 years) after random
assignment of the youth in the research
sample. It will allow for an analysis of
the impact of QOP on participants’
outcomes including education and
training, employment, earnings, public
assistance participation, childbearing,
and other behaviors and activities. The
finding will be directly relevant for the
future development of employment and
training policy for youth at risk of
dropping out of high school.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 04—19514 Filed 8—25-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Proposed Collection, Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed extension of
the “Census of Fatal Occupational
Injuries.” A copy of the proposed
information collection request (ICR) can
be obtained by contacting the individual
listed below in the Addresses section of
this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
Addresses section of this notice on or
before October 25, 2004.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Amy A.
Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2
Massachusetts Avenue, NE.,
Washington, DC 20212, telephone
number (202) 691-7628 (this is not a toll
free number).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Amy A. Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer,
telephone number (202) 691-7628. (See
Addresses section.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS)
was delegated responsibility by the
Secretary of Labor for implementing
Section 24(a) of the Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970. This section
states that “the Secretary shall compile
accurate statistics on work injuries and
illnesses which shall include all
disabling, serious, or significant injuries
and illnesses * * *”

Prior to the implementation of the
Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries
(CFQI), the BLS generated estimates of
occupational fatalities for private sector
employers from a sample survey of
about 280,000 establishments. Studies
showed that occupational fatalities were
underreported in those estimates as well
as those compiled by regulatory, vital
statistics, and workers’ compensation
systems. Estimates varied widely
between 3,000 and 10,000 annually. In
addition, information needed to develop
prevention strategies were often missing
from these earlier programs.

In the late 1980s, the National
Academy of Sciences study, Counting
Injuries and Illnesses in the Workplace,
and the report, Keystone National Policy
Dialogue on Work-Related Illness and
Injury Recordkeeping, emphasized the
need for the BLS to compile a complete
roster of work-related fatalities because
of concern over the accuracy of using a
sample survey to estimate the incidence
of occupational fatalities. These studies
also recommended the use of all
available data sources to compile
detailed information for fatality
prevention efforts.

The BLS tested the feasibility of
collecting fatality data in this manner in
1989 and 1990. The resulting CFOI was
implemented in 32 States in 1991.
National data covering all 50 States and
the District of Columbia have been
compiled and published for 1992-2002,
approximately eight months after each
calendar year.

The CFOI compiles comprehensive,
accurate, and timely information on
work-injury fatalities needed to develop
effective prevention strategies. The
system collects information concerning
the incident, demographic information
on the deceased, and characteristics of
the employer.

Data are used to:

e Develop employee safety training
programs;

e Develop and assess the
effectiveness of safety standards; and
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